

No. 16-499

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH JESNER, *et. al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ARAB BANK, PLC,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* EARTHRIGHTS
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

RICHARD L. HERZ
Counsel of Record

MARCO B. SIMONS

MARYUM JORDAN

TAMARA MORGENTHAU

EARTHRIGHTS INTERNATIONAL

1612 K St. NW, Ste. 401, Washington, DC 20006

(202) 466-5188

rick@earthrights.org

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 6

 I. This Court has accepted that corporations can
 be sued..... 6

 II. Federal common law governs the issue of
 whether corporations can be sued under the ATS. .. 7

 A. The text of the ATS, *Sosa*, the ordinary role of
 federal common law and the purpose of the ATS
 all direct the court to federal common law..... 8

 1. The text of the ATS requires that federal
 common law governs. 8

 2. *Sosa* directs courts to apply federal common
 law 9

 3. Courts generally look to federal liability
 rules to effectuate federal causes of action..... 13

 4. Congress’ original purpose of providing a
 federal forum suggests that who can be sued
 must be determined by common law rules 14

B. International law itself compels the conclusion that federal common law applies.	16
III. Federal common law provides for corporate liability.	19
A. The ATS should employ a uniform federal rule based on traditional common law principles.	20
B. Under federal common law, corporations are subject to the same liability rules as natural persons.	21
C. Corporate liability best effectuates the Framers' purposes in passing the ATS.	24
IV. The <i>mens rea</i> for aiding and abetting is knowledge.	27
A. Federal common law governs aiding and abetting liability.	27
B. The common law aiding and abetting standard is knowingly providing substantial assistance.	29
C. The international law aiding and abetting standard is knowingly providing substantial assistance.	31
D. Aiding and abetting requires substantial assistance, not but-for causation.	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Leahey Const. Co.</i> , 219 F. 3d 519 (6th Cir. 2000)	35
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	20
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , No. C 99-02506, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63209 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2006).....	12 n.2
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc., v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	13, 20
<i>Cnty. Elec. Serv. of Los Angeles, Inc. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 869 F.2d 1235 (9th Cir. 1989).	14
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)	28, 29
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011) <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 527 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91107 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015)	6, 35
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	3
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 577 F. Supp. 860 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	24
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior De Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	23
<i>Flomo v. Firestone Nat. Rubber Co., LLC</i> , 643 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	29, 31, 35
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 2749 (2006)	28
<i>Henfield’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 1099 (C.C.D. Pa. 1793).....	28
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	30, 31
<i>In re Estate of Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994)	9, 16 n.3

<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 808 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>In re Arab Bank, PLC Alien Tort Statute Litig.</i> , 822 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Jansen v. The Vrow Christina Magdalena</i> , 13 F. Cas. 356 (D.S.C. 1794)	28 n.9
<i>John Doe I v. Nestle USA, et al.</i> , 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	34
<i>Kadić v. Karadžić</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	16, 18
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	35
<i>Marsh v. Rosenbloom</i> , 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007)	14

<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	13, 21
<i>Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Del Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1624 (1999)	13
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	7
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy Inc.</i> , 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	32, 34
<i>Purviance v. Angus</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 180 (Pa. 1786).....	29
<i>Richardson v. Saltar</i> , 4 N.C. 505 (1817)	29
<i>Rochez Bros., Inc. v. Rhoades</i> , 527 F.2d 880 (3d Cir. 1975)	29
<i>Romero v. Drummond Co., Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	13
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946).....	26-27
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>State v. McDonald</i> , 14 N.C. 468 (1832)	30
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>Stutts v. De Dietrich Group</i> , No. 03-CV-4058, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47632 (E.D.N.Y. June 30, 2006).....	29
<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1759)	28
<i>Tel-Oren v. Libyan Arab Republic</i> , 726 F.2d 774 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Clinical Labs Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 535 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	21
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	21 n.6
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	21, 21 n.6
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	13, 20

Federal statutes and rules

An Act for the Punishment of Certain Crimes Against the United States, §§ 9-10, 1 Stat. 112 (1790)	30
28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §2331	30
18 U.S.C. §2339	30, 31
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17	14

International cases

<i>Barcelona Traction, Light and Power Co., Ltd.</i> (<i>Belg. v. Spain</i>), 1970 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 5)	22, 23
<i>Ahmadou Sadio Diallo (Rep. of Guinea. v. Dem. Rep. Congo)</i> , 2007 I.C.J. 582, 605 (May 24, 2007).....	23
<i>Prosecutor v. Akayesu</i> , Case No. ICTR-96-4-T, Judgment (Sept. 2, 1998)	33, 34
<i>Prosecutor v. Charles Ghankay Taylor</i> , Case No. SCSL-03-01-A, Appeal Judgment (Sep. 26, 2013).....	34

<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija,</i> Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Judgment (Dec. 10, 1998)	33 n.10
<i>Prosecutor v. Karadzic,</i> Case No. SCSL-03-01-A, Appeal Judgment (Sep. 26, 2013)	35
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac et al.,</i> Case Nos. IT-96-23-T & IT-96-23/1-T, Judgment (Feb. 22, 2001)	35
<i>Prosecutor v. Ntakirutimana,</i> Case No. ICTR-96-10-A & ICTR-96-4-17-A, Appeal Judgement (Dec. 13, 2004)	33
<i>Prosecutor v. Popovic,</i> Case No. IT-05-88-A, Appeal Judgment (Jan. 30, 2015)	33 n.10
<i>Prosecutor v. Šainović,</i> Case No. IT-05-87-A, Appeal Judgment (ICTY Jan. 23, 2014)	33 n.10
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić,</i> Case No. IT-91-1-T, Opinion & Judgment (May 7, 1997)	12 n.2, 33
<i>United States v. Flick,</i> 6 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1949)	32

<i>United States v. Ohlendorf</i> (<i>The Einsatzgruppen Case</i>), 4 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1949)	32
<i>United States v. Von Weizsaecker</i> (<i>The Ministries Case</i>), 14 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10 (1949)	32, 33
<i>The Zyklon B Case, Trial of Bruno Tesch</i> <i>and Two Others</i> , 1 Law Reports of Trials of War Criminals 93 (1947) (British Military Ct., Hamburg, Mar. 1– 8, 1946).....	24, 32, 36
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Brief of International Human Rights Organizations as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v.</i> <i>Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (S. Ct. Dec. 2011)	22 n.7
Brief of Professors of Federal Jurisdiction and Legal History as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondents, <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 2003 U.S. Briefs 339, <i>reprinted in</i> 28 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 99 (Feb. 27, 2004).....	25

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , No. 10-1491 (S. Ct. Dec. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (1836)	10
John G. Fleming, <i>The Law of Torts</i> (Sydney: 8 th ed. 1992).....	30
Kenneth C. Randall, <i>Federal Jurisdiction over International Law Claims: Inquiries into the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 18 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 1 (1985).....	15
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 15 (Am. Law Inst. 2000).....	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 867(b) (Am. Law Inst. 1977).....	29
The Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court 37 I.L.M. 999 (1998).....	33
William Blackstone, <i>An Analysis of the Laws of England</i> (6th ed. 1771).....	10
William S. Dodge, <i>The Historical Origins of the Alien Tort Statute: A Response to the “Originalists,”</i> 19 HASTINGS INT’L & COMP. L. REV. 221 (1996)	15
